	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
	MHL035-087		B. WING		06/12/2025	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
AMERIC	ARES HEALTH SERV	ICES (DRA) HOL	YARD DRIVE RG, NC 275			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	V 000			
	An annual survey was completed June 12, 2025. Deficiencies were cited. This facility is licensed for the following service					
		C 27G .5600A Supervised				
		sed for 6 and currently has a urvey sample consisted of clients.				
V 112	2 27G .0205 (C-D) Assessment/Treatment/Habilitation Plan		V 112			

Division of Health Service Regulation
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Division of Health Service Regulation		1					
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPL IDENTIFICATION N			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
ANDILAN	NUMBER OF CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE		A. BUILDING:		COIVII	LLILD	
			D 14//10				
		MHL035-087		B. WING		06/1	2/2025
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
AMEDIC	ADEC HEALTH CEDV	ICEC (DDA) HOL	123 VINE	YARD DRIVE	!		
AWERIC	ARES HEALTH SERV	ICES, (DBA) HOL	LOUISBU	RG, NC 275	49		
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENC		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		/ MUST BE PRECEDED E SC IDENTIFYING INFORM		PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		COMPLETE DATE
1710			,	1/10	DEFICIENCY)		
V 112	Continued From pa	ge 1		V 112			
V 112	Continued From pa	ge i		V 112			
	This Rule is not me						
	Based on record re failed to obtain a wi						
	2 of 3 audited client						
	treatment plan was						
	admission affecting						
	The findings are:						
	5 . 0/4/05	6 11 4 1141					
	Review on 6/11/25		revealed:				
	-Date of admission:-Diagnoses of Schi		neion				
	Tardive Dyskinesia						
	-Treatment plan da						
	the legal guardian.		o ,				
	Review on 6/11/25		l revealed:				
	-Date of admission:-Diagnosis of Schiz						
	-Treatment plan da		t signed by				
	the legal guardian.	104 <i>2,20,20</i> W40 110	t digitiod by				
	Review on 6/11/25		l revealed:				
	-Date of admission:		Dinalar				
	-Diagnoses: Schizo Type, Cocaine Use						
	Cannabis Use Diso		ion and				
	-There was no curr						
		·					
	Interview on 6/12/2						
	-She had a guardia						
	-She did not know \						
	-Staff had not revie	wed ner goals with	ner.				

STATE FORM 6899 If continuation sheet 2 of 9 OWL111

STATEMEN	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL035-087	B. WING		06/1	2/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ICES (DBA) HOL 123 VINE)	ARD DRIVE			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 112	Continued From pa	ge 2	V 112	DEFICIENCY)		
	Interview on 6/12/2She had a guardia -She did not know v -Staff had not revie Interview on 6/12/2She had a guardia -One of her goals w -She had not discus Interview on 6/11/2. stated: -She was responsite treatment plansClient #1's treatment guardian to sign for she had not follow concerning her treatment #2's treatment guardian to sign for she had not follow concerning her treatment #2's treatment guardian to sign for she had not follow concerning her treatment #2 did not hat she would comple the upcoming Fridate Interview on 6/12/2The QP was responsible the upcoming Fridate Interview on 6/12/2The QP was responsible the upcoming Fridate Interview on 6/12/2The QP was responsible the upcoming Fridate Interview on 6/12/2.	5 client #2 stated: n. what her goals were. wed her goals with her. 5 client #3 stated: n. was to get a job. ssed her goals with staff. 5 the Qualified Professional ole for the completing the ent plan was sent "late" to the consent. ed up with client #1's guardian tment plan. ent plan was sent "late" to the consent. ed up with client #2's guardian tment plan. ave a treatment plan. te client #2 treatment plan by				
	treatment planThe QP would ens were completed an	ure that all treatment plans d signed.				
V 113		ecords 206 CLIENT RECORDS hall be maintained for each	V 113			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 OWL111 If continuation sheet 3 of 9

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
MHL035-087	B. WING		06/1	2/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
AMERICARES HEALTH SERVICES (DRA) HOL	ARD DRIVE RG, NC 275			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
individual admitted to the facility, which shall contain, but need not be limited to: (1) an identification face sheet which includes: (A) name (last, first, middle, maiden); (B) client record number; (C) date of birth; (D) race, gender and marital status; (E) admission date; (F) discharge date; (2) documentation of mental illness, developmental disabilities or substance abuse diagnosis coded according to DSM IV; (3) documentation of the screening and assessment; (4) treatment/habilitation or service plan; (5) emergency information for each client which shall include the name, address and telephone number of the person to be contacted in case of sudden illness or accident and the name, address and telephone number of the client's preferred physician; (6) a signed statement from the client or legally responsible person granting permission to seek emergency care from a hospital or physician; (7) documentation of services provided; (8) documentation of progress toward outcomes; (9) if applicable: (A) documentation of physical disorders diagnosis according to International Classification of Diseases (ICD-9-CM); (B) medication orders; (C) orders and copies of lab tests; and (D) documentation of medication and administration errors and adverse drug reactions. (b) Each facility shall ensure that information relative to AIDS or related conditions is disclosed only in accordance with the communicable disease laws as specified in G.S. 130A-143.	V 113			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 OWL111 If continuation sheet 4 of 9

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		MHL035-087	B. WING		06/	12/2025			
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE					
AMERIC	AMERICARES HEALTH SERVICES, (DBA) HOL 123 VINEYARD DRIVE LOUISBURG, NC 27549								
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE LE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE			
V 113	Continued From pa	ge 4	V 113						
	facility failed to ens 3 of 3 current client findings are: Review on 6/11/25 -Date of admission: -Diagnoses of Schit Tardive Dyskinesia -No signed stateme person granting per care from a hospital Review on 6/11/25 -Date of admission: -Diagnosis of Schiz -No signed stateme person granting per person granting per	eview and interview, the ure records were complete for s (#1, #2, and #3). The of client #1's record revealed: 12/23/24. Zophrenia, Hypertension, and Right Breast Mastectomy and from the legally responsible mission to seek emergency I or physician. of client #2's record revealed: 1/27/25. Cophrenia. Lent from the legally responsible mission to seek emergency or the service of t							
	-Date of admission: -Diagnoses of Schi. Type, Cocaine Use Cannabis Use Diso -No signed statements person granting person granting person and hospital Interview on 6/12/2 -She did not have a legally responsible	of client #3's record revealed: 5/5/1/25 zoaffective Disorder, Bipolar Disorder in remission and rder in remission. ent from the legally responsible							

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 OWL111 If continuation sheet 5 of 9

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	MHL035-087		B. WING		06/1	12/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ICES, (DBA) HOL	123 VINE	DRESS, CITY, S YARD DRIVE RG, NC 275			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 131	REGISTRY (d2) Before hiring h health care facility of health care facility of Personnel Registry) HCPR - Prior Empl EALTH CARE PERS ealth care personne or service, every empl shall access the Hea and shall note each propriate business fi	ONNEL I into a bloyer at a Ith Care incident	V 131			
	This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record reviews and interviews, the facility failed to ensure the Health Care Personnel Registry (HCPR) was accessed prior to hiring facility staff affecting 1 of 3 staff (House Manager). The findings are:						
	Review on 6/12/25 the House Manager's personnel record revealed: -Date of hire: 2/12/25No documentation that the HCPR was accessed for the House Manager prior to hire.						
	-She accessed the prior to hiringShe was unable to	5 the Licensee/Owned HCPR for the House provide documental R prior to hire for the	e Manager tion of				
V 513	27E .0101 Client Ri Alternative	ights - Least Restrict	ive	V 513			

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

6899 OWL111 If continuation sheet 6 of 9

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		· ′	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	MHL035-087			B. WING			12/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ARES HEALTH SERV	ICES, (DBA) HOL	123 VINE	DRESS, CITY, S YARD DRIVE RG, NC 2754			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE / MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORM	/ FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 513			V 513				
	tour of the facility re -One key lock on the one key lock on the	1/25 at approximate evealed: se side of refrigerato se side of the freezer of the	r door and door.				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 OWL111 If continuation sheet 7 of 9

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL035-087		B. WING		06/	12/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ARES HEALTH SERV	ICES, (DBA) HOL	123 VINE	DRESS, CITY, S YARD DRIVE RG, NC 275			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 513	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		V 513				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 OWL111 If continuation sheet 8 of 9

TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
MHL035-087		B. WING		06/12	2/2025
PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ARES HEALTH SERV	ICES (DRA) HOL				
(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Continued From pa	nge 8	V 513			
-"The locks were he working." -"I don't know why to -Only staff had accordients did not hav	the locks were there." ess to the key. re access to the key.				
-Staff provided snacks to clients at scheduled times. Interview on 6/11/25 the Qualified Professional (QP) stated: -She was not aware of the locks on the refrigerator, freezer and pantryShe was informed by staff that the locks were to "prevent [client #3] from walking and eating all day and night." -"We will develop some strategies for [client #3]to direct her towards healthier options to help with her diabetes." -"I understand that is a client's rights issue." -The restriction was not evaluated every 7 days or documented in the client's record. Interview on 6/11/25 the Licensee/Owner stated: -The locks were placed for a previous client who would "take things without asking." -We had not had any "issues" with the current clients"We will remove the locks immediately."					
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ARES HEALTH SERV SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L Continued From pa -The clients do not -Client were require Interview on 6/12/2 -"The locks were he working." -"I don't know why -Only staff had acc -Clients did not hav -Staff provided sna times. Interview on 6/11/2 (QP) stated: -She was not aware refrigerator, freezeleshe was informed "prevent [client #3] day and night." -"We will develop s #3]to direct her to help with her diabe -"I understand that -The restriction was documented in the Interview on 6/11/2 -The locks were pla would "take things" -We had not had an clients.	MHL035-087 PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ARES HEALTH SERVICES, (DBA) HOL SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 8 -The clients do not have access to the keyClient were required to "request food from staff." Interview on 6/12/25 the House Manager stated: -"The locks were here when I first started working." -"I don't know why the locks were there." -Only staff had access to the keyClients did not have access to the keyStaff provided snacks to clients at scheduled times. Interview on 6/11/25 the Qualified Professional (QP) stated: -She was not aware of the locks on the refrigerator, freezer and pantryShe was informed by staff that the locks were to "prevent [client #3] from walking and eating all day and night." -"We will develop some strategies for [client #3]to direct her towards healthier options to help with her diabetes." -"I understand that is a client's rights issue." -The restriction was not evaluated every 7 days or documented in the client's record. Interview on 6/11/25 the Licensee/Owner stated: -The locks were placed for a previous client who would "take things without asking." -We had not had any "issues" with the current clients.	MHL035-087 B. WING	OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: B. WING B. WI	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ARES HEALTH SERVICES, (DBA) HOI SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (PACH DUTSBURG), NC 27549 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (PACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 8 -The clients do not have access to the keyClient were required to "request food from staff." Interview on 6/12/25 the House Manager stated: -"It don't know why the locks were there." -Only staff had access to the keyClients did not have access to the keyClient were required to "request food from staff." Interview on 6/11/25 the Licensee/Owner stated: -The locks were placed for a previous client who would "take things without asking." -We had not had any "issues" with the current clients.

6899

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

OWL111 If continuation sheet 9 of 9